

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of  
Appeals  
Court of Appeals Case No. 2011CA1271

Petitioner,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

v.

Respondent,

SUSAN LEIGH STOCK.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General  
CARMEN MORALEDA, Assistant Attorney  
General\*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6000

E-Mail: AG.Appellate@coag.gov

Registration Number: 34852

\*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: December 19, 2016 9:33 AM  
FILING ID: A1EA1B22996EC  
CASE NUMBER: 2014SC870

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case No. 2014SC870

**PEOPLE'S REPLY BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. This Court should conclude that defendant’s father had authority to consent to the officer’s limited entry into defendant’s room, and that it was reasonable for the officer to believe the father had that authority. ....	1
II. This Court should defer to the trial court’s factual finding that defendant’s father implicitly invited the officer to enter the room.....	9
III. This Court should use its discretion to conclude that defendant’s voluntary consent to the officer’s entry and her statements were not obtained through exploitation of any prior illegality.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

#### CASES

Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	11
Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	2, 3
Illinois v. McArthur, 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	2
Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	2
Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	2
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	2, 8
People v. Berow, 688 P.2d 1123 (Colo. 1984).....	9
People v. Bostic, 148 P.3d 250 (Colo. App. 2006).....	10
People v. Clemens, 2013 COA 162 .....	8
People v. Davis, 187 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2008) .....	10
People v. Lowe, 616 P.2d 118 (Colo. 1980).....	12
People v. Mendoza-Balderama, 981 P.2d 150 (Colo. 1999) .....	10
People v. Nelson, 2012 COA 37M .....	7
People v. Prescott, 205 P.3d 416 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	9
People v. Thomas, 853 P.2d 1147 (Colo. 1993) .....	10
People v. White, 64 P.3d 864 (Colo. App. 2002).....	9
Petersen v. People, 939 P.2d 824 (Colo. 1997).....	3, 5
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	9
State v. Thompson, 578 N.W.2d 734 (Minn. 1998).....	7
Stoner v. California, 376 U.S. 483 (1964) .....	3, 4, 7
United States v. Baswell, 792 F.2d 755 (8th Cir. 1986).....	4
United States v. Carter, 378 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	11
United States v. Drayton, 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....	3
United States v. Montoya De Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	8
